## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
3VNET,INC.	05/15/2013

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	AUTOMATED CONTROL TECHNOLOGY PARTNERS, INC.
Street Address:	2400 SAND LAKE ROAD, SUITE 600
City:	ORLANDO
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	32819

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 38

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6925398
Patent Number:	6927546
Patent Number:	7089066
Patent Number:	7170238
Patent Number:	7211968
Patent Number:	7324901
Patent Number:	7394367
Patent Number:	7417384
Patent Number:	7433740
Patent Number:	7472203
Patent Number:	7474105
Patent Number:	7650323
Patent Number:	D494585
Patent Number:	D502466
Patent Number:	D532384
	DATENT

REEL: 030460 FRAME: 0468

PATENT "

Patent Number:	D538234
Application Number:	10382979
Application Number:	10807930
Application Number:	10848306
Application Number:	10929077
Application Number:	10929076
Application Number:	10927673
Application Number:	10793596
Application Number:	10726231
Application Number:	10999253
Application Number:	10890877
Application Number:	10780974
Application Number:	11216685
Application Number:	11209444
Application Number:	10996028
Application Number:	11462749
Application Number:	11377952
Application Number:	12347975
Application Number:	12022123
Application Number:	12426049
Application Number:	12198793
Application Number:	12037905
Application Number:	12166314

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 305-482-1001

Email: rob.suarez@suareziplaw.com

Correspondent Name: Roberto M. Suarez
Address Line 1: PO BOX 960361

Address Line 4: Miami, FLORIDA 33296-0361

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ACTP_13_ASSIGNMENT
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Roberto M. Suarez
Signature:	/Roberto M Suarez/
Data	PATENT

**REEL: 030460 FRAME: 0469** 

	05/21/2013
Total Attachments: 5 source=Patent Assignment#page1.tif source=Patent Assignment#page2.tif source=Patent Assignment#page3.tif source=Patent Assignment#page4.tif source=Patent Assignment#page5.tif	

## ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

IN THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into as of the /s/k day of /s/20/3 (Effective Date), 3VNET, INC., a Delaware corporation having offices at 2400 Sand Lake Rd., Suite 600, Orlando, Florida, 32819 (3VNET), and AUTOMATED CONTROL TECHNOLOGY PARTNERS, INC., a Florida corporation having offices at 2400 Sand Lake Rd., Suite 600, Orlando, Florida, 32819 (ACTP), agree as follows:

- 1. 3VNET owns all right, title, and interest in and to the patents and patent application identified on SCHEDULE A, attached hereto and made a part hereof, the inventions disclosed and claimed therein, and all worldwide patents and applications that rely on the patents and patent applications identified on SCHEDULE A for priority (the patents, patent applications and inventions disclosed are collectively referred to herein, for convenience, as the PATENTS).
- 2. ACTP desires to acquire and 3VNET is willing to assign to ACTP all of 3VNET's right, title, and interest in and to the PATENTS and any inventions disclosed and claimed therein.
- 3. 3VNET hereby transfers, grants, conveys, assigns, and relinquishes exclusively to ACTP all of 3VNET's right, title, and interest in and to the PATENTS, the inventions claimed therein, and all accrued causes of action for damages for infringement thereof.
- 4. 3VNET acknowledges the receipt and sufficiency of the good and valuable consideration received from ACTP.
- 5. 3VNET will execute and deliver to ACTP the Assignment in ATTACHMENT A hereto, and, from time to time after the date hereof upon the request of ACTP, such further conveyance instruments as may be necessary or desirable to evidence more fully the transfer of ownership of all the PATENTS to ACTP, or the original ownership of all the PATENTS on the part of 3VNET, to the fullest extent possible. 3VNET further agrees to provide testimony in connection with any proceeding affecting the right, title, interest, or benefit of ACTP in and to the PATENTS and to perform any other acts deemed reasonably necessary to carry out the intent of this Agreement. ACTP will reimburse 3VNET for any and all costs reasonably incurred by 3VNET in performance under this paragraph.
- 6. In furtherance of this Agreement, 3VNET hereby acknowledges that, from the Effective Date forward, ACTP has succeeded to all of 3VNET's right, title, and standing to receive all rights and benefits pertaining to the PATENTS, institute and prosecute all suits and proceedings, and take all actions that ACTP, in its sole discretion, may deem necessary or proper to collect, assert, or enforce any claim, right, or title of any kind under any and all of the PATENTS, whether arising before or after the Effective Date, defend and compromise any and all such actions, suits, or proceedings relating to such transferred and assigned rights, title, interest, and benefits, and do all other such acts and things in relation thereto as ACTP, in its sole discretion, deems advisable.
- 7. 3VNET represents and warrants that no consents of any other parties are necessary or appropriate under any agreements concerning any of the PATENTS

- in order for the transfer and assignment of any of the PATENTS under this Agreement to be legally effective.
- 8. 3VNET represents and warrants that, to the best of 3VNET's knowledge, upon consummation of this Agreement, ACTP shall have good and marketable title to the PATENTS, free and clear of any and all liens, mortgages, encumbrances, pledges, security interests, licenses, or charges of any nature whatsoever.
- 9. This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of, and be binding on, the parties hereto together with their respective legal representatives, successors, and assigns.
- 10. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida (excluding conflicts of law rules) and of the United States.
- 11. This Agreement merges and supersedes all prior and contemporaneous agreements, assurances, representations, and communications between or among the parties hereto concerning the matters set forth herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement under seal the day and year first above written.

3VNET, INC.	AUTOMATED CONTROL TECHNOLOGY PARTNERS, INC.
By: Michael Anderson Title: President and C.E.O Date: 5-15-13	By: Michael Anderson  Title: President and C.E.O  Date: 5-/5-/3
STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF Orange	
Sworn to or affirmed and signed be  JAVIER SOLIS  Notary Public - State of Florida	fore me on 5/15/13 by Michael Anderson
My Comm. Expires Mar 15, 2016 Commission # EE 179839 Bonded Through National Notary Assn.	NOTARY PUBLIC
Personally known Produced identification Type of identification produ	[Print, type, or stamp commissioned name of notary.]

# SCHEDULE A

## **GRANTED PATENTS**

PATENT NO.	ISSUE DATE
6,925,398	2-Aug-05
6,927,546	9-Aug-05
7,089,066	8-Aug-06
7,170,238	30-Jan-07
7,211,968	1-May-07
7,324,901	29-Jan-08
7,394,367	1-Jan-08
7,417,384	26-Sep-08
7,433,740	7-Oct-08
7,472,203	30-Dec-08
7,474,105	6-Jan-05
7,650,323	19-Jan-10
D494,585	17-Aug-04
D502,466	1-Mar-05
D532,384	21-Nov-06
D538,234	13-Mar-07

## **PATENT APPLICATIONS**

APPLICATION NO.	FILING DATE
10/382,979	Mar 5, 2003
10/807,930	Mar 23, 2004
10/848,306	May 18, 2004
10/929,077	Aug 27, 2004
10/929,076	Aug 27, 2004
10/927,673	Aug 27, 2004
10/793,596	Mar 3, 2004
10/726,231	Dec 1, 2003
10/999,253	Nov 30, 2004
10/890,877	Jul 14, 2004
10/780,974	Feb 17, 2004
11/216,685	Aug 31, 2005
11/209,444	Aug 23, 2005
10/996,028	Nov 23, 2004
11/462,749	Aug 7, 2006
11/377,952	Mar 17, 2006
12/347,975	Dec 31, 2008
12/022,123	Jan 29, 2008
12/426,049	Apr 17, 2009
12/198,793	Dec 26, 2008
12/037,905	Feb 26, 2008
12/166,314	Jul 01, 2008

#### ATTACHMENT A

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, 3VNET, INC., a Delaware corporation having offices at 2400 Sand Lake Rd., Suite 600, Orlando, Florida, 32819 (3VNET), owns, by assignment, all right, title, and interest in and to the patents and patent application identified on SCHEDULE A, attached hereto and made a part hereof, the inventions disclosed and claimed therein, and all worldwide patents and applications that rely on the patents and patent applications identified on SCHEDULE A for priority (the patents, patent applications and inventions disclosed are collectively referred to herein, for convenience, as the PATENTS); and

AUTOMATED CONTROL TECHNOLOGY PARTNERS, INC., a Florida corporation having offices at 2400 Sand Lake Rd., Suite 600, Orlando, Florida, 32819 (ACTP), desires to own 3VNET's entire right, title, and interest in and to the inventions, in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the PATENTS.

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, 3VNET hereby sells, assigns, transfers, and sets over to ACTP, its lawful successors and assigns, 3VNET's entire right, title, and interest in and to the PATENTS, the inventions claimed therein, any other patent applications directed to the inventions, and all Letters Patent of the United States that may be granted thereon, and all reissues, reexaminations, and extensions thereof; and all rights to claim priority on the basis of such application, and all applications for Letters Patent that may be filed for the inventions in any foreign country and all Letters Patent that may be granted on the inventions in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and 3VNET hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for these inventions to ACTP, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, 3VNET HEREBY further covenants that 3VNET has the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, 3VNET will take all action and execute all documents necessary to perfect the interest assigned hereby, and 3VNET has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, 3VNET HEREBY further covenants and agrees that 3VNET, through its officers and employees, will, without further consideration, communicate with ACTP, its successors and assigns, any facts known to 3VNET and its officers and employees respecting the invention and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the invention in said ACTP, its successors and assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid ACTP, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by ACTP, its successors and assigns.

(Signature Page Follows)

execute this Assignment. 3VNET, INC. AUTOMATED CONTROL TECHNOLOGY PARTNERS By: Michael Anderson By: Michael Anderson Title: President and C.E.O \_\_\_\_ Title: President and C.E.O Date: 5-15-13 Date: 5-15-13 STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF Oronge Sworn to or affirmed and signed before me on 5 15 13 by JAVIER SOLIS Notary Public - State of Florida NOTARY PUBLIC

Type of identification produced

levier Solis

[Print, type, or stamp commissioned name of notary.]

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, each party has caused its authorized representative to

PATENT REEL: 030460 FRAME: 0475

RECORDED: 05/21/2013

My Comm. Expires Mar 15, 2016 Commission # EE 179839

Bonded Through National Notary Assn.

Personally known Produced identification